
MEMORANDUM

FOR

ATTENTION :

The Regional CBFM Coordinators

FROM

SUBJECT
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FOR CONSIDERATION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION, PLEASE.
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Harnessins forestry science for sustainable development
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Further, the Region is being reminded that the CRMF shall serve as the framework/guide 
in project implementations of the said CBFM-PO and shall explicitly express their vision and goal, 
existing resources in the CBFM area covered by the Agreement and development approaches, 
among others. While their FYWP, consistent with the CRMF, shall contain the detailed strategies, 
activities and targets for five years on protection, rehabilitation, development and resource 
utilization, organizational strengthening, financing, marketing and enterprise development, among 
others.

Relative thereto, please ensure the completion of the formulation of CRMF and FYWP of 
all issued CBFMA in your respective regions by CY 2024. This is to ensure that the CBFM-POs 
have proper directions/guides particularly their development in the CBFM areas and to improve 
forest investment in their tenured area towards sustainable forest management.

The Undersecretary for Policy, Planning and International Affairs
The Undersecretary for Field Operations - Luzon, Visayas and Environment 
The Undersecretary for Field Operations - Mindanao

All Regional Executive Directors
DENR Regions 1 to 13 and CAR, except NCR

The Chief, Planning and Management Division

The OIC-Assistant Secretary for Field Operations - Western Mindanao and 
Director, in concurrent capacity

MAR 0 7 2023
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Pursuant to Section 18 of DENR Administrative Order No. 2004-29 “Revised Rules and 
Regulations for the Implementation of Executive Order 263, Otherwise Known as the Community- 
Based Forest Management Strategy”, stated that the Community Resource Management 
Framework (CRMF) shall be prepared within thirty (30) days after the approval of the CBFMA. 
Further, under FMB Technical Bulletin No. 20 “Enhanced Guidelines and Procedures in the 
Preparation/ Updating of the CRMF and Five-Year Work Plan (FYWP)”, it clarified that the 
CRMF formulation shall be done by the CBFM-POs and to be facilitated by the DENR.

COMPLETION OF THE FORMULATION OF THE COMMUNITY 
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CRMF) OF ALL 
ISSUED COMMUNITY-BASED FOREST MANAGEMENT 
AGREEMENT (CBFMA) BY CY 2024

MAR 0 7 2023

Republic of the Philippines *
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City
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Status of CRMF Formulation/ Updating

Regions
Affirmed CRMF 
(Before 2011)

Baseline 
(Universe- 

Accomplishment)

No. of CRMF for 
Affirmation (On­
going revision)

CBFM-POs expiring within the 
next 3 years with no formulated/ 

updated/ affirmed CRMF

Area covered by the 
expiring CBFMAs

Affirmed CRMF 
(From 2011-2022)

481
84
23
105

38
22
0
24
44
6
19
62
16
6
32

769
49
90
61
32

760
33
8
61
86
8
20
84
15 
145 
17
83
36
31 
52 
81

596 
0 
5 
44 
77 
11 
34 
27 
84 
53 
48 
60 
46 
6 
50 
51

350,187.02
17, 835.32
4,933.19 
73,644.62 
6,902.77
1,454.00 
23,548.03 
24,638.22
222.73
1,868.97
4,759.90 
53,749.70 
50,106.97
25,115.85 
72,757.77 
6,484.30

TOTAL
CAR 

Region 1 
Region 2 
Region 3 

Region 4A 
Region 4B 
Region 5 
Region 6 
Region 7 
Region 8 
Region 9 

Region 10 
Region 11 
Region 12 
Region 13

Universe 
(Total No. of 

CBFMAs excluding 
those cancelled) 

1968 
84 
139 
105 
118 

______ 46_______ 
76 
118 
123 
244 
162 
173 
295 
101 

52_
132

22 
7 
24 
101 
91 
71 
116 
54
2 
49

290
33
25
36
7
4
20
6
2
5
4
48
63

30
7


